Year but excluding the provisions of clause 22 (Confidentiality) therein). 

3. POCA ADJUSTMENT 

3.1 It is acknowledged that State Aid Clearance for payments pursuant to clause 6 of the 
2007 Funding Agreement has been obtained. 

3.2 The Secretary of State agrees to make a payment of six million, seven hundred 
thousand pounds (£6,700,000) (the Final POCA Adjustment) on 1 April, 2010 pursuant to 
clause 6 of the 2007 Funding Agreement. 

3.3 The Parties hereby acknowledge that payment of the Final POCA Adjustment 

represents the final payment from the Secretary of State pursuant to clause 6 of the 2007

[...]

relevant Financial Year of the maximum amount payable for that Financial Year as specified 

in clause 7.9 (subject to reimbursement in accordance with clause 7.11). 

7.9 The maximum amount of the Network Subsidy Payment in the Financial Year 

2010/11 shall be one hundred and fifty million pounds (£150,000,000) and in the Financial 

Year 2011/12 shall be one hundred and eighty million pounds (£180,000,000). In 
ascertaining for any purpose of this clause 7 the amount or maximum amount of any Network 

Subsidy Payment no account shall be taken of: (i) any VAT Amount which may be payable 

under clause 7.13; or (ii) the benefit of any interest receivable on any amount held by POL

[...]

(d) the auditors shall provide to the Secretary of State all notes and other work products 
produced by them in the preparation of the Supporting Statement, 

7.11 If: 

(a) in respect of Financial Year 2011/12 the actual amount of the Network Subsidy 
Payment as set out in the NSP Statement for the relevant Financial Year is less than 
one hundred and eighty million pounds (£180,000,000); and/or 

(b) in respect of Financial Year 2009/10 or 2010/11 the actual amount of the Network 
Subsidy Payment as set out in the NSP Statement for the relevant Financial Year is 
less than one hundred and fifty million pounds (£150,000,000), 

POL shall, within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of the NSP Statement referred to in clause 
7.10, reimburse to the Secretary of State, without deduction, an amount equal to the 
difference. 

7.12 POL shall use each Network Subsidy Payment only to meet the direct and indirect

[...]

its position (and acknowledging that Mails is the principal material asset of Holdings) to 
procure that Mails takes those steps. 

12. ACCESS CRITERIA 

12.1 Without prejudice to its obligations pursuant to clause 7.1 (Government funding for 
the Community Network), POL shall throughout the Funding Period provide a network of at 
least eleven thousand, five hundred (11,500) Branches which: 

(a) provide access to all of the following services: 

(i) postal services; 

(ii) basic cash and banking facilities and services offered in accordance with the 
GCA Contract; 

(iii) bill payment facilities; and 

(iv) information about other services which may be available from POL outlets

[...]

(c) POL being able to make an appropriate commercial return from the children's savings 
account. 

Saving gateway account 

4. POL agrees to procure the launch of a saving gateway account through the Post 
Office in 2010, subject to: 

(a) Government funding of sixteen million pounds (£16,000,000) (or such other amount 
as agreed by Government and POL) being made available to POL as follows: 

(i) ten million pounds (£10,000,000) upon State Aid Clearance being granted for 
the funding referred to in paragraph (a) above; 

(ii) three million pounds (£3,000,000) during the Financial Year 2011/12;

[...]

(iii) three million pounds (£3,000,000) during the Financial Year 2012/13, 

subject to any adjustments that may be required to the above instalments should the 
Government and POL agree that funding for the saving gateway account will be 
greater or less than sixteen million pounds (£16,000,000); 

(b) State Aid Clearance being granted for the funding referred to in paragraph (a) above 
and the saving gateway account being accepted as an SGEI for the purpose of the 
POL Working Capital Facility and Entrustment Letter; 

(c) any necessary consents and approvals being granted for the implementation of the